



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 580/2022 and Crl. M.A. No.17984/2022

RICHA ARYA AND ANR. Petitioners
Through: Ms. Sunita Arora, Advocate.

versus

PAWAN ARYA Respondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

% **ORDER**
18.01.2023

CRL.M.A. 1337/2023 (condonation of delay)

Ms. Sunita Arora, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that she has filed the present application seeking condonation of delay, since the earlier application bearing Crl. M.A. No. 17984/2022 filed in the matter incorrectly reflected a delay of 686 days and also did not explain the cause for delay; whereas the actual delay is 222 days, as explained in the present application.

2. Issue notice.
3. Upon the petitioner taking requisite steps, let notice be sent to the respondent, by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date.
4. Let the notice indicate that reply to the application be filed within 04 weeks of service; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 03 weeks thereafter; with copies to the opposing counsel.
5. Re-notify on 10th March 2023.



CRL.Rev.P.580/2022

6. By way of the present petition under section 397 of Code of Criminal Procedure 1973 read with section 19(4) of Family Courts Act 1984, the petitioners, who are respectively wife and minor daughter of the respondent, impugn order dated 22.11.2019 made by the learned Family Court in CC No.65/2017, whereby the learned Family Court has granted Rs.20,000/- per month to *each* of the petitioners as interim maintenance w.e.f. 01.11.2019.
7. Ms. Arora submits that the learned Family Court has not taken into account the respondent's true income. The petitioners seek enhancement of the interim maintenance awarded.
8. Issue notice.
9. Upon the petitioner taking requisite steps, let notice be sent to the respondent, by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date.
10. Let the notice indicate that reply to the petition be filed within 04 weeks of service; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 03 weeks thereafter; with copies to the opposing counsel.
11. Re-notify on 10th March 2023.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JANUARY 18, 2023

Ne