



\$~50 & 51

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 170/2020 & CRL.M.A. 4243/2020

PAWAN ARYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv. with  
Ms. Janvi Desai, Adv.

versus

RICHA ARYA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sunita Arora Adv. (DHCLSC)

+ CRL.REV.P. 580/2022, CRL.M.A. 17984/2022 & CRL.M.A.  
1337/2023

RICHA ARYA AND ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Sunita Arora Adv. (DHCLSC)

versus

PAWAN ARYA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv. with  
Ms. Janvi Desai, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**

**11.12.2025**

%

1. Parties are directed to file their respective written submissions not exceeding two pages each to advance their arguments.

2. List on 19.12.2025.

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J**

**DECEMBER 11, 2025/AS**